On motion of Mr. Roberts, seconded by Ms. Lee-Sheng, the following resolution
was offered:
RESOLUTION NO. 132170

A resolution accepting the lowest responsible bid of Boland
Marine & Industrial, LLC, under Bid Proposal No. 50-
00123661, for a two year contract to be provided on an as-
needed basis for Machine Shop Services for the repair of
components related to pumping machinery for the Drainage,
Water and Sewerage Departments at the bid tabulation price of
$90,000.00. Maximum expenditures for this contract shall not
exceed $850,000.00 for the two years, by a factor of not more
than 10% without amendment to the contract authorized by
resolution of the Council. (Parishwide)

WHEREAS, there was one (1) bid received for Bid Proposal No. 50-00123661;
and, '

WHEREAS, Boland Marine & Industrial, LLC submitted the lowest responsible bid
of ninety thousand dollars $90,000.00 on all individual bid items and is the only
responsible bid overall, and,

WHEREAS, expenditures to date have totaled $630,413.00 for the current contract
with Boland Marine & Industrial, LLC, for the period from August 24, 2016 to August 23,
2018; and,

WHEREAS, the current contract expired on August 23, 2018; and,

WHEREAS, maximum expenditures shall not exceed $850,000.00for the two (2)
years, for a two year contract to be provided on an as-needed basis for Machine Shop
Services for the repair of components related to pumping machinery for the Drainage,
Water and Sewerage Departments at the bid tabulation price of $90,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Jefferson Parish Council, the
governing authority of said Parish:

SECTION 1: That the lowest responsible bid under Bid Proposal No. 50-00123661
from Boland Marine & Industrial, LLC for a one (2) year contract Machine Shop Services
for the repair of components related to pumping machinery for the Drainage, Water and
Sewerage Departments, be and is hereby accepted.

SECTION 2: That the Purchasing Department be and is hereby authorized to
issue a Purchase Order and/or contract as made necessary by this award.

SECTION 3: That expenditures are to be charged to Account Number 45120-
4037-7454(52110.001).

SECTION 4: That the cumulative total expenditures under Bid Proposal No. 50-
00123661 shall be limited to $850,000.00. Compensation shall not exceed this amount
by a factor of more than ten percent (10%) without amendment to the contract authorized
by resolution of the Council.

SECTION 5: That the Chairwoman of the Jefferson Parish Council, or in her
absence the Vice-Chairperson, be and is hereby authorized to sign and approve any and
all documents necessary to implement this resolution.

The foregoing resolution having been submitted to vote, the vote thereon was as
follows:

YEAS: 7 NAYS: None ABSENT: None

This resolution was declared to be adopted on this the 19t day of September,

2018.

THE FOREGOMMG 1S CERTIFIED
TO BE A TRUE & CORRECT COPY

wts, (. Sy

PARIEH CLERK
JEFFERSDN PARISH COUNCIL



